Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment
November 26, 2024

File: Al126/24

Address: 10 Galsworthy Drive, Markham
Applicant: Gregory Design Group (Shane Gregory)
Hearing Date: Wednesday, December 4, 2024

The following comments are provided on behalf of the East Team:

The Applicant is requesting relief from the following requirements of the
“‘Residential - Established Neighbourhood Low Rise (RES-ENLR)” zone under
By-law 2024-19, as amended, as it relates to a proposed two-storey residential
dwelling, to permit:

a) By-law 2024-19, Section 6.3.2.2(e): maximum main building distance
from the established building line of 21.92 metres for the first storey,
whereas the by-law permits a maximum distance of 19.50 metres for the
first storey from the established building line; and

b) By-law 2024-19, Section 6.3.2.2(i): a combined interior side yard of 4.6
metres, whereas the by-law requires a minimum combined interior side
yard of 5.22 metres;

BACKGROUND

Property Description

The 991.26 m? (10,669 ft?) Subject Lands are located on the east side of
Galsworthy Drive, north of Robinson Street, and south of Abercorn Road (refer to
Appendix “A” — Aerial Photo). The Subject Lands are located within an
established residential neighbourhood comprised of a mix of one and two-storey
detached dwellings. The surrounding area is undergoing a transition with newer
dwellings being developed as infill developments.

There is an existing one-storey detached dwelling on the Subject Lands which
was constructed in 1958, according to assessment records. Mature vegetation
exists on the property including two large mature trees within the front yard. The
surrounding area is undergoing a transition with newer dwellings being
developed as infill developments.

Proposal
The Applicant is proposing to construct a new two-storey detached dwelling with
a gross floor area of 390.56 m? (4,204 ft?), as shown in Appendix “B”.



Official Plan and Zoning

Official Plan 2014 (partially approved on November 24, 2017, and updated on
April 9, 2018)

The Official Plan designates the Subject Lands “Residential Low Rise”, which
provides for low-rise housing forms including single detached dwellings. Section
8.2.3.5 of the Official Plan outlines infill development criteria for the “Residential
Low Rise” designation with respect to height, massing, and setbacks. These
criteria are established to ensure that infill developments are appropriate for the
site and generally consistent with the zoning requirements for adjacent properties
and properties along the same street, while accommodating a diversity of
building styles. In considering applications for development approval in a
“‘Residential Low Rise” area, which includes variances, development is required
to meet the general intent of the above noted development criteria. In addition,
regard shall be had for the retention of existing trees and vegetation. Planning
Staff have had regard for the requirements of the infill development criteria in the
preparation of the comments provided below.

Zoning By-law 2024-19, as amended

The Subject Lands are zoned “Residential - Established Neighbourhood Low
Rise (RES-ENLR)” under By-law 2024-19, as amended, which permits detached
dwellings. The proposed development does not comply with By-law 2024-19 with
respect to the maximum main building distance from the established building line
and minimum combined interior side yard setbacks.

Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) Undertaken
The Applicant has completed a Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) on October 17,
2024 to confirm the variances required for the proposed development.

COMMENTS
The Planning Act states that four tests must be met in order for a variance to be
granted by the Committee of Adjustment:

a) The variance must be minor in nature;

b) The variance must be desirable, in the opinion of the Committee of
Adjustment, for the appropriate development or use of land, building or
structure;

c) The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law must be maintained;

d) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan must be maintained.

Increased Maximum Distance from Established Building Line Variance
The Applicant is requesting to permit a maximum distance of the main

building from the established building line for any storey above the first storey of
21.92 metres (71.92 feet), whereas the By-law permits a maximum distance of
19.50 metres (64 feet). This represents an increase of 2.42 metres (7.94

feet). Staff are of the opinion that the proposed extension to a distance of 21.92
metres (71.92 feet) for the second storey will have limited impact on the
streetscape and neighboring properties. The design incorporates sufficient



articulation in the structure to provide relief to the massing of the dwelling.
Additionally, Staff note that the second floor is less than half the size of the first
floor, further reducing the perceived massing and scale of the building. The scale
is generally in line with infill developments in the area. Staff do not have any
concerns with the variance requested.

Minimum Combined Interior Side Yard Setback Variance

The Applicant is requesting relief to permit a minimum combined interior

side yard of 4.6 metres (15 feet), whereas By-law 2024-19 requires a minimum
combined interior side yard on both sides of 5.22 metres (25 percent of the lot
width). This represents a reduction of 0.62 metres (2.03 feet). Staff note that
there are no extenuating circumstances or constraints preventing the proposed
new dwelling from meeting the required setbacks. The reduction in the combined
interior side yard does not align with the intent of the By-law, which seeks to
ensure adequate separation between properties for access, drainage, and
minimizing the impact on the adjacent neighbours. Staff are of the opinion that
the proposed variance is neither appropriate nor desirable and do not support the
requested variance.

PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY

No written submissions were received as of November 26, 2024. It is noted that
additional information may be received after the writing of the report, and the
Secretary-Treasurer will provide information on this at the meeting.

CONCLUSION

Planning Staff have reviewed the application with respect to Section 45(1) of the
Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, and are of the opinion that the
requested variances as it relates to the distance from the established building
line meets the four tests of the Planning Act and have no objection. Staff are of
the opinion that the variance request as it relates to the combined interior side
yard setbacks do not meet the four tests of the Planning Act. Staff recommend
that the Committee consider public input in reaching a decision.

The onus is ultimately on the applicant to demonstrate why they should be
granted relief from the requirements of the zoning by-law, and how they satisfy
the tests of the Planning Act required for the granting of minor variances.

Please refer to Appendix “A” for conditions to be attached to any approval of this
application.

APPENDICIES
Appendix “A” — A/126/24 Conditions of Approval
Appendix “B” — Drawings
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Stacia Muradali, Development Manager, East District




APPENDIX “A” — A/126/24 Conditions of Approval
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/126/24

1. The variances apply only to the proposed development as long as it
remains;

2. That the variances apply only to the proposed development, in substantial
conformity with the plans attached as Appendix “B” to this Staff Report,
and that the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation from the
Supervisor of the Committee of Adjustment or designate that this condition
has been fulfilled to their satisfaction.

3. Submission of a Tree Assessment and Preservation Plan, prepared by a
Qualified Tree Expert in accordance with the City’s Tree Assessment and
Preservation Plan (TAPP) Requirements (2024) as amended, to be
reviewed and approved by the City, and that the Secretary-Treasurer
receive written confirmation from the Tree Preservation By-law
Administrator that this condition has been fulfilled to his/her satisfaction,
and that any detailed Siting, Lot Grading and Servicing Plan required as a
condition of approval reflects the Tree Assessment and Preservation Plan.
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OF THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE (LATEST
EDITION).

CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK AND VERIFY ALL NOTES
AND DIMENSTIONS.

DO NOT SCALE DRANINGS.

ONWNER / CONTRACTOR / DESTIGNER IS
RESPONSIBLE TO RE-CLAIM AND DESTROY ALL
PREVIOUS AND UN-REVISED COPIES OF THIS
DRANING.

THESE DRANINGS ARE THE PROPERTY OF THE
GREGORY DESIGN GROUP AND / OR ITS CLIENTS
ONLY.

BUILDING PERMITS TO BE OBTAINED PRIOR TO
COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION.

REVISTIONS AND DATA DATE

T review and take responsibility for the design
work on behalf of a firm registered under
subsection 3.2.4 of Division C, of the Building
Code. T am qualified, and the firm is registered, in
the appropriate classes/categories.

Individual B.C.IN. - 25825
Firm B.C.IN. - 30506

Russ Gregory
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